PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7459910

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
KEEPITSAFE, INC.	09/20/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KEEPITSAFE, LLC		
Street Address:	21750 HARDY OAK BLVD., STE. 104		
Internal Address:	PMB 96884		
City:	SAN ANTONIO		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78258		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	D818488			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: caitlin.reback@wbd-us.com

Correspondent Name: WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 570489

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J114660 G000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FARZAD AMINI
SIGNATURE:	/farzad amini/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=KEEPITSAFE LLC - DE - CONVERSION FORMATION#page1.tif source=KEEPITSAFE LLC - DE - CONVERSION FORMATION#page2.tif source=KEEPITSAFE LLC - DE - CONVERSION FORMATION#page3.tif source=KEEPITSAFE LLC - DE - CONVERSION FORMATION#page4.tif source=KEEPITSAFE LLC - DE - CONVERSION FORMATION#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 061032 FRAME: 0626

507412982



Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "KEEPITSAFE, INC." TO A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "KEEPITSAFE, INC." TO "KEEPITSAFE, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2021, AT 5:19 O'CLOCK P.M.

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

SR# 20213292734

Authentication: 204205426 Date: 09-20-21

KEEPITSAFE, INC.

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 05:19 PM 09/20/2021
FILED 05:19 PM 09/20/2021
SR 20213292734 - File Number 5424262

STATE OF DELAWARE

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

FROM A DELAWARE CORPORATION

TOA

DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

PURSUANT TO SECTION 266 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW AND SECTION 18-214 OF THE DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT

- 1. KeepItSafe, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), was organized in the State of Delaware under the Delaware General Corporation Law.
 - 2. The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate of Conversion is Delaware.
 - 3. The date the Company first formed is October 30, 2013.
- 4. The name of the Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate of Conversion is KeepItSafe, Inc.
- 5. The name of the Company after conversion, as set forth in the Certificate of Formation, is KeepItSafe, LLC

The undersigned, being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Company, has executed this Certificate of Conversion on the date indicated below.

KEEPITSAFE, INC., a Delaware Corporation

By: /s/ Bret Piatt

Name: Bret Piatt

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: September 20, 2021





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "KEEPITSAFE,

LLC" FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,

A.D. 2021, AT 5:19 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND SOLUTION OF THE SOLUTION O

5424262 8100V SR# 20213292734

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justice to Billion Source of State

Authentication: 204205426

Date: 09-20-21

STATE OF DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF KEEPITSAFE, LLC

September 20, 2021

The undersigned, for the purpose of forming a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 Del. C. § 18-101, et seq.), hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The name of the limited liability company is KeepItSafe, LLC (the "Company").
- 2. The address of the Company's registered office in the State of Delaware is Cogency Global Inc., 850 New Burton Road, Suite 201, City of Dover, County of Kent, Delaware 19904. The name of the registered agent at such address is Cogency Global Inc.

[signature page follows]

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:19 PM 09/20/2021 FILED 05:19 PM 09/20/2021 SR 20213292734 - File Number 5424262

	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, IN	e undersigned nas	s execute	a this Certificate	of Formation as	or the dat
first al	ove written.						
				By:	/s/ Bret Piatt		
					Bret Piatt, Auth	orized Signatory	/

KEEPITSAFE, LLC CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

> PATENT REEL: 061032 FRAME: 0631

RECORDED: 07/29/2022